

# 16-2496

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

In re: Orrin S. Anderson, AKA Orinn S. Anderson, AKA Orrin Scott Anderson,  
*Debtor*

Orrin S. Anderson, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated, AKA  
Orrin Scott Anderson,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

Credit One Bank, N.A.  
*Defendant-Appellant*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of New  
York, No. 15-cv-04227, Hon. Nelson S. Román

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE ORRIN S. ANDERSON**

---

**BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP**

George F. Carpinello, Esq.

Adam R. Shaw, Esq.

Anne M. Nardacci, Esq.

Jenna C. Smith, Esq.

30 South Pearl Street

Albany, NY 12207

(518) 434-0600

Email: [gcarpinello@bsfllp.com](mailto:gcarpinello@bsfllp.com)

[ashaw@bsfllp.com](mailto:ashaw@bsfllp.com)

[anardacci@bsfllp.com](mailto:anardacci@bsfllp.com)

[jsmith@bsfllp.com](mailto:jsmith@bsfllp.com)

**CHARLES JUNTIKKA &  
ASSOCIATES**

Charles Juntikka, Esq.

30 Vesey Street, Suite 100

New York, NY 10007

(212) 315-3755

Email: [charles@cjalaw.com](mailto:charles@cjalaw.com)

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee*

*Orrin S. Anderson*

**Table of Contents**

Statement of the Issues..... 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

    I.    Credit One’s Violation of the Discharge Injunction ..... 2

    II.   The Bankruptcy Court’s Denial of Credit One’s Motion to Compel Arbitration ..... 4

    III.  The District Court’s Affirmance of the Bankruptcy Court’s Denial of Credit One’s Motion to Compel Arbitration ..... 6

    IV.  District Court Proceedings in *Belton* and *Bruce* ..... 8

    V.    Current Status of this Action..... 10

Summary of the Argument..... 11

Argument..... 15

    I.    Standard of Review ..... 15

    II.   The Bankruptcy Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Holding That There is an “Inherent Conflict” Between the FAA and the Purposes of the Bankruptcy Code ..... 17

        A.    Arbitration of Plaintiff’s Claim Would Strip the Bankruptcy Court of Its Power to Enforce its Own Orders..... 21

        B.    Arbitration of Plaintiff’s Claim Would Seriously Jeopardize the Fresh Start, Which is a Fundamental Purpose of the Bankruptcy Code ..... 28

        C.    Arbitration is Inconsistent with the Uniform Application of the Bankruptcy Law ..... 31

    III.  Credit One Cannot Overcome the Substantial Deference Given to the Bankruptcy Court’s Determination That There is an Inherent Conflict ..... 35

A.	The Lower Courts' Decisions are Consistent with this Court's Decision in <i>Hill</i> .....	36
B.	The Legislative History of the Bankruptcy Code Evidence Congress' Intent to Preclude Arbitration of Claims to Enforce the Discharge Injunction .....	43
C.	Credit One Confuses the Inherent Conflict Test and the Effective Vindication Doctrine; Plaintiff Need Only Satisfy the Former .....	48
IV.	Credit One's Violation of the Discharge Injunction is Outside the Scope of the Parties' Arbitration Agreement .....	50

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	48, 49
<i>Anderson v. Capital One Bank (USA), N.A. (In re Anderson)</i> , Adv. Proc. No. 15-08342 (RDD).....	2
<i>Anderson v. Credit One Bank, N.A. (In re Anderson)</i> , Adv. Proc. No. 15-08214 (RDD).....	2, 10, 51
<i>Bear, Stearns &amp; Co., Bear, Stearns Sec. Corp. v. 1109580 Ontario, Inc.</i> , 409 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	32
<i>Belton v. GE Capital Consumer Lending, Inc. (In re Belton)</i> , 16-833.....	9, 10
<i>Belton v. GE Capital Consumer Lending, Inc. (In re Belton)</i> , Adv. Proc. No. 14-8223 (RDD) (" <i>Belton I</i> ") .....	1, 2 42
<i>Belton v. GE Capital Consumer Lending, Inc. (In re Belton), Bruce v. Citigroup, Inc. (In re Bruce)</i> , Nos. 15-cv-01934 (VB), 15-cv-03311 (VB), 2015 WL 6163083 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2015) (" <i>Belton II</i> ").....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. Moran Towing Corp. (In re Bethlehem Steel Corp.)</i> , 390 B.R. 784 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	27
<i>Bigelow v. Greentree Financial Servicing Corp.</i> , No. CV-99-6644, 2000 WL 33596476 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2000) .....	26
<i>Bohack Corp. v. Truck Drivers Local Union No. 807, Int'l Bhd. Of Teamsters</i> , 431 F. Supp. 646 (E.D.N.Y. 1977) .....	48
<i>Bruce v. Citigroup, Inc., et al. (In re Bruce)</i> , 16-830 .....	9, 10
<i>Bruce v. Citigroup, Inc., et al (In re Bruce)</i> , Adv. Proc. No. 14-08224 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	19
<i>Continental Ins. Co. v. Thorpe Insulation Co. (In re Thorpe Insulation Co.)</i> , 671 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	47

*Deep v. Copyright Creditors*,  
122 F. App'x 530 (2d Cir. 2004) .....7, 22

*DirecTV, Inc. v. Imburgia*,  
136 S.Ct. 463 (2015)..... 33, 34

*Echevarria v. Bank of America Corporation, et al. (In re Echevarria)*,  
Adv.,Proc. No. 14-08216.....2

*EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.*,  
534 U.S. 279 (2002).....53

*Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.*,  
500 U.S. 20 (1991).....46

*Grant v. Cole (In re Grant)*,  
281 B.R. 721 (Bankr. S.D. Ala. 2000)..... 26, 53

*Greentree Servicing, LLC v. Brough*,  
930 N.E.2d 1238 (Ind. App. Ct. 2010) .....54

*Greentree Servicing, LLC v. Fisher*,  
162 P.3d 944 (Okla. App. Ct. 2007) .....54

*Harrier v. Verizon Wireless Personal Commc 'n, LP*,  
903 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (M.D. Fla. 2012).....54

*Haynes v. Chase Bank USA, N.A. (In re Haynes)*,  
Adv. Proc. No. 13-08370-RDD, 2014 WL 3608891 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 22,  
2014) ..... 1, 4, 52

*Hooks v. Acceptance Loan Co., Inc.*,  
No. 2:10-CV-999, 2011 WL 2746238 (M.D. Ala. July 14, 2011) .....26

*In re Bogdanovich*,  
292 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2002) .....38

*In re Casse*,  
198 F.3d 327 (2d Cir. 1999) .....7, 22

*In re Extended Stay, Inc.*,  
466 B.R. 188 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....32

*In re Hayes*,  
183 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 1999) .....39

*In re Hostess Brands, Inc.*,  
 No. 12-22052, 2013 WL 82914 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2013).....27

*In re Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.*,  
 480 B.R. 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....32

*In re Nat’l Gypsum Co.*,  
 118 F.3d 1056, 1071 (5th Cir. 1997) ..... *passim*

*In re Singer Co. N.V.*,  
 No. 00 Civ. 6793, 2001 WL 984678 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2001).....35

*In re Texaco Inc.*,  
 182 B.R. 937 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1995).....22

*Jernstad v. Greentree Servicing, LLC.*,  
 No 11 C 7974, 2012 WL 8169889 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 2, 2012) .....54

*Kittay v. Landegger (In re Hagerstown Fiber Ltd. Partnership)*,  
 277 B.R. 181 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....28

*Kraken Inv., Ltd. v. Jacobs (In re Salander-O’Reilly Galleries, LLC)*,  
 475 B.R. 9 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....27

*Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc. v. Wellmont Health Sys.*,  
 No. 14 CIV. 01083 LGS, 2014 WL 3583089 (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2014) .....32

*Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.*, \_\_ F. App’x \_\_,  
 2016 WL 5853265 (2d Cir. Oct. 6, 2016) ..... *passim*

*Local Loan Co. v. Hunt*,  
 292 U.S. 234 (1934).....39

*MBNA America Bank, N.A. v. Hill*,  
 436 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... *passim*

*McKenzie-Gilyard v. HSBC Bank Nevada N.A. (In re McKenzie-Gilyard)*,  
 388 B.R. 474 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2007) .....3, 21

*Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler–Plymouth, Inc.*,  
 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....49

*Norman v. Applied Card Sys., Inc. (In re Norman)*,  
 Adv., Proc. No. 06-1133, 2006 WL 2818814 (Bankr. M.D. Ala. Sept. 29,  
 2006) ..... 26

<i>Phillips v. Congelton, L.L.C. (In re White Mining Co., L.L.C.),</i> 403 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	47
<i>PRL USA Holdings, Inc. v. United States Polo Ass’n, Inc.,</i> No. 14–cv–764, 2015 WL 1442487 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2015) .....	23
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.,</i> 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	46
<i>Russell v. Chase Bank USA, N.A. (In re Russell),</i> 378 B.R. 735 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	3
<i>Shearson/American Express v. McMahon,</i> 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	5, 18
<i>Torres v. Chase Bank USA, N.A. (In re Torres),</i> 367 B.R. 478 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	3, 4, 21, 22
<i>U.S. Lines, Inc. v. Am. S.S. Owners Mut. Prot. &amp; Indem. Ass’n, Inc. (In re U.S. Lines, Inc.),</i> 197 F.3d 631, 641 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	16, 19, 40
<i>Weber v. U.S. Trustee,</i> 484 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	34
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.,</i> 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....	23
<b>Statutes</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 502(b) .....	27
11 U.S.C. § 510(a) .....	27
11 U.S.C. § 524 .....	<i>passim</i>
Bankruptcy Code § 105 .....	26
Bankruptcy Code § 362 .....	26, 53
Bankruptcy Code § 363(c) .....	27
Bankruptcy Code § 365 .....	54
Bankruptcy Code § 524(a) .....	45, 48

**Rules**

FRAP 32.1 .....25

**Other Authorities**

Kara J. Bruce, *Vindicating Bankruptcy Rights*,  
75 Md. Law Rev. 443 (2016)..... 26, 33
